
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A 
GORCHMYNION PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER,
5 RHAGFYR, 2018 am 1.00 o’r gloch yp

WEDNESDAY, 
5 DECEMBER 2018 at 1.00 pm

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Mairwen Hughes
(01248) 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

John Griffith
Glyn Haynes
T Ll Hughes MBE
K P Hughes
Vaughan Hughes
Richard O Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)
Eric Wyn Jones
Bryan Owen
Dafydd Roberts
Nicola Roberts (Cadeirydd/Chair)
Robin Williams

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy

A g e n d a

Members are reminded that background papers referred to within committee reports 
are available for inspection in electronic format on the day of the meeting at the 
Council Chamber from 12.30 p.m. onwards; alternatively these may be inspected at 
the Development Management during normal office hours.  Documents referred to in 
reports may also be viewed in full on the electronic application files. 

Any additional information to hand following publication of reports will be verbally 
reported upon to the meeting.  

Before a decision notice is released conditions of approval or reasons for refusal 
given in written reports may be subject to minor amendments to account for 
typographical errors. 

Index

1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item 
of business.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 14)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders 
Committee held on 7 November, 2018.

4 SITE VISITS  

There were no site visits held following the 7th November, 2018 meeting of the 
Planning and Orders Committee. 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED  

None to be considered by this meeting.

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING  (Pages 15 - 18)

7.1  14C257 – Cefn Trefor, Trefor

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS  

None to be considered by this meeting.



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS  

None to be considered by this meeting.

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS  (Pages 19 - 26)

10.1  43C182F/VAR – Troiad y Llanw, Rhoscolyn
10.2  49C308A/DEL – Capel Hermon, Llanynghenedl

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS  

None to be considered by this meeting.

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  (Pages 27 - 42)

12.1 19C411N/1/ENF – 20 Parc Felin Ddŵr, Llaingoch, Holyhead
12.2 19C448B – Mountain View, Greenfield Terrace, Holyhead
12.3  39C589A/VAR/ENF – 1 Tros y Môr, St George’s Road, Menai Bridge

13 OTHER MATTERS  

None to be considered by this meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November, 2018 

PRESENT: Councillor Nicola Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors John Griffith, Kenneth Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Eric Wyn Jones, Bryan Owen, Dafydd Roberts, Robin Williams 

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager (NJ) 
Planning Enforcement Assistant (MO) 
Administrative Assistant (WT) 
Administrative Assistant (WW) 
Development Control Engineer (JRPW) 
Legal Servi
[...]
The 
Officer said that the proposal also involves extending the curtilage to the north to 
accommodate the extension. The extension to the curtilage will not extend into the 
Dingle Nature Reserve and wildlife site which lies to the rear of the dwelling; the intention 
is to erect a wooden fence along the new curtilage to correspond to that which already 
exists. The Council’s Ecology Adviser confirms that the proposal will have no ecology 
impacts on the Dingle Wildlife Site. The recommendation is therefore to approve the 
application. 

Councillor John Griffith proposed that the application be approved in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation; the proposal was seconded by Councillor Vaughan Hughes. 

It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the conditions contained therein. 

12. REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS 

12.1 14C257 – Outline application for the erection of an affordable dwelling 
together with full details of the vehicular access and drainage with all matters 
reserved on land adjacent to Cefn Trefor, Trefor. 

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as has been called 
in by a Local Member on the grounds of proximity to the cluster and a local need. 

Public Speaker 

Mr Gavin Evans spoke in support of the application and emphasised the family’s local 
credentials with both he and his wife having been brought up in Llangefni – in 
Rhostrehwfa and Corn Hir respectively which is only about 7 miles from Trefor. Mr Evans 
said that both he and his wife work in Llangefni and are a Welsh speaking family. The 
land in question was bought from the Council last year with the intention of building a 4-
bedroom affordable home for the family – the family’s home in RAF Valley was too small 
with no chance of extending it. The house was put on the market and sold very quickly 
meaning that the family is now living on a temporary basis with his brother in Llynfaes 
which is not ideal. Mr Evans said that he wished to give his children the same freedom 
and countryside upbringing that he had. Buying a house in such a setting in the open 
market is out of reach so the only option is to build on their own land. The point is that 
the family is as close to Trefor as possible and are in need of an affordable dwelling.  

Councillor R.G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS, a Local Member said that the family’s intention was 
to apply for planning permission on the plot of land that was sold to them by the Council. 
He said that he did not consider the proposal to be intrusive as there are 10 two storey 
houses in Trefor, about 7 cottages and a chapel. With regard to being local, Councillor 
Parry said that for him personally, Anglesey is “local” although that is not the policy 
definition of local. The applicants currently reside in Llynfaes which like Trefor is in the 
Canolbarth Môn ward. Additionally, the Housing Service has confirmed that the 

Page 9



10 
 

applicants are in affordable need. Councillor Parry asked the Committee to give the 
applicants a chance. 

The Planning Development Manager reported that under Policy TAI 6 of the JLDP, 
Trefor is identified as a cluster. The policy supports proposals for affordable dwellings for 
local need providing all the criteria are met. The policy defines local need as” people in 
need of an affordable dwelling who have resided within the cluster or in the surrounding 
rural area for a continuous period of 5 years or more, either immediately before 
submitting the application or in the past”. The home in RAF Valley which the applicant 
sold is in the Llifon ward area. The policy does not permit individuals to move out of other 
villages to clusters in order to obtain an affordable dwelling. Neither does the proposal 
meet the policy criteria in relation to scale being for a 9m high dwelling on a site where 
the property immediately next door and adjacent are single storey cottages and, as the 
propos
[...]
s been made based 
on their situation and needs as a family (rather than there being a prescribed 
pattern for an affordable dwelling). The proposed dwelling reflects the needs of the 
family in relation to the size and number of bedrooms required.  However, it is the 
Officer’s view that the scale and size of the overall dwelling in its location is not in 
keeping with the dwellings around it and the proposal does not therefore comply 
with policy. 

 That with regard to affordable housing for local need the policy definition is as 
stated above i.e. “people in need of an affordable dwelling who have resided within 
the cluster or in the surrounding rural area for a continuous period of 5 years or 
more, either immediately before submitting the application or in the past”. Whether 
the applicant’s connection with a rural area through his childhood upbringing 
satisfies the criteria is a matter of opinion. It is the Officer’s view that the applicants 

Page 10



11 
 

have not provided any evidence that they meet this criterion and therefore the 
proposal does not comply with policy.  

 That how the land was sold to the applicant is not a material consideration. 
 

Councillor Eric Jones proposed that the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation on the basis that he believed the proposal to be compliant with Policy 
TAI 6 in terms of meeting the test with regard to local need and in terms of fitting into the 
general development pattern of the settlement without being intrusive. Councillor Kenneth 
Hughes seconded the proposal. 
 
The Legal Services Manager advised it is a matter for the Committee to set out its 
definition of “local need” in the policy if it does not accept the definition provided by the 
Officer. The policy has been drafted to respond to the historical problem of finding a 
balance between local housing need and allowing housing development within 
settlements. If the Committee is minded to approve the application contr
[...]
and report subject to the conditions contained therein and to the 
receipt of comments from the Council’s drainage section.  

13. OTHER MATTERS 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 
 

 

Councillor Nicola Roberts 
Chair 

Page 14



Planning Committee: 05/12/2018        7.1 
 

Application Reference: 14C257 
 
Description: Cais amlinellol ar gyfer codi annedd fforddiadwy yn cynnwys manylion llawn am y fynediad i 
gerbydau a draenio gyda'r holl faterion eraill wedi eu cadw yn ôl ar dir ger / Outline application for the 
erection of an affordable dwelling together with full details of the vehicular access and drainage with all 
other matters reserved on land adjacent to 
 
Site Address: Cefn Trefor, Trefor 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (Gwen Jones) 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The application is presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request of the Local Member. 
 
At its meeting held on the 7th November, 2018 the Committee resolved to approve the application 
contrary to officer recommendation. The recorded reasons being as follows: 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
-      The proposed dwelling fits into the area and will not look out of place. 
-      The applicants are local to the area as the application site is within Canolbarth Mon ward where they 
were brought up and so the proposal complies to Criterion 4 of the Policy. 
 
In such circumstances paragraph 4.6.12.1 of the Council’s Constitution requires that: “Where the 
Committee are mindful to either approve or refuse a proposed development contrary to an Officer 
recommendation, the item shall be deferred until the following meeting so as to allow the officers to report 
further on the matter. The Committee must set out the reasons for wishing to decide against the officer 
recommendation. Committee members should adhere to these Rules when making planning decisions 
and tak
[...]
the permission/development. 
 
  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee: 05/12/2018 10.1 

Application Reference: 43C182F/VAR 

Description: Cais o dan Adran 73A i ddiwygio amod (10) (cynlluniau a gymeradwywyd) o ganiatd 
cynllunio rhif 43C182A (codi annedd gyda balconi ynghyd  chodi modurdy ar wahan) fel y gellir gwneud 
newidiadau i ddyluniad y modurdy wedi i’r gwaith gychwyn ar y safle ar dir ger / Application under Section 
73A for the variation of condition (10) (approved plans) of planning permission reference 43C182A 
(erection of a dwelling with a balcony together with the erection of a detached garage) so as to allow 
amendments to the design of the garage after works have commenced on site on land adjacent to 

Site Address: Troiad y Llanw, Rhoscolyn 

Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (Gwen Jones) 

Recommendation: Approved 

Reason for Reporting to Committee 

The application is being presented to the Committee as the proposal is contrary to policies of the Joint 
Local Development Plan but which the Local Planning Authority is minded to approve 

Proposal and Site: 

Application under Section 73 for the variation of condition (10) of planning permission reference 43C182A 
(The development shall be carried out in strict conformity as shown in the submitted plans) so as to 
amend the design of the garage on land adjacent to Troiad y Llanw, Rhoscolyn. 

Key Issues 

The key issue is whether the proposal is an improvement to that originally approved under application 
reference 43C182A. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



Policies 

Joint Local Development Plan 

Policy PCYFF 2: Development Criteria 
Policy PCYFF 3: Design and Place Shaping 
Policy PCYFF 1: Development Boundaries 

Response to Consultation and Publicity 

Consultee Response 

Cynghorydd John Arwel Roberts No response at the time of writing the report 

Cynghorydd Dafydd Rhys Thomas No response at the time of writing the report 

Cynghor
[...]
ewerage network. 

The Drainage Section of the council has confirmed that further surface water drainage details will be 
required with any reserved matters application. 

Affordable Housing 

Policy TAI 15 seeks appropriate provision of affordable housing. For 2 or more dwellings in Holyhead 10% 
affordable housing will be required. As the proposal falls below 1 unit a pro-rata commuted sum payment 
of £20,000 is required for affordable housing. 

Policy ISA1 seeks adequate infrastructure capacity. The Education Department have confirmed that no 
contribution is required for education in this instance. 

Adjacent residential properties 

Neighbouring properties have been notified of the development. The expiry date to receive 
representations was 12/10/18. At the time of writing the report one objections were received. 

Page 34



It is not considered that the proposal will have a negative impact upon the amenities currently enjoyed by 
existing residential properties. The proposal complies with distances set out within the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance on Urban and Rural Environment.  

The side elevation of the proposed dwellings are between 3 - 6.5 metres of the boundary. The 
Supplementary Planning Guidance states that a distance of 2.5m should be achieved from side 
elevations to the boundary.  

The proposed ground floor main windows to the main windows of properties on Arthur Street would be 
approximately 21m, this complies with the distances set out in the Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

Conclusion 

Having considered the above and all other material considerations the recommendation is one of 
approval subject to a Legal Section 106 agreement for a pro-rata contribution towards affordable housing. 

Recommendation 

Permit 

(01) Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale, (hereinafter called "the reserved 
matters") shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before any 
development begins and the d

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning and Orders Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Nicola Roberts (Chair)
Councillor Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, T Ll Hughes MBE, 
K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Eric Wyn Jones, Bryan Owen 
(present for introductions only), Dafydd Roberts and 
Robin Williams.

Councillor R A Dew – Portfolio Holder for Planning.

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager (NJ),
Senior Planning Officer (GJ),
Administrative Assistant (WT),
Development Control Engineer (JRPR),
Legal Services Manager (RJ),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: None

ALSO PRESENT: Local Members : Councillors Bob Parry OBE FRAgS (for 
application 7.1); Shaun Redmond (for application 12.1).

1 APOLOGIES 

None received.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November, 2018 were confirmed as correct.

4 SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits held following the 7 November, 2018 meeting of the 
Planning and Orders Committee.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There was a Public Speaker in respect of application 12.3. 



2

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED 

None considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING 

7.1  Outline application for the erection of an affordable dwelling together 
with full details of the vehicular access and drainage with all other 
matters reserved on land adjacent to Cefn Trefor, Trefor

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member on the grounds of proximity to the cluster and a 
local need.  At its meeting held on the 7th November, 2018 the Committee 
resolved to approve the application contrary to Officer’s recommendation.

Councillor Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Local Member said that the applicants have 
lived most of their lives within the Canolbarth Môn area.  He referred to the 
designs of the properties in Trefor and did not believe that approving this 
application would be intrusive within the community.  Councillor Parry said that 
the applicants wish to build a home for their young family of four children and 
asked the Committee to reaffirm their previous decision to approve the 
application.

The Planning Development Manager reported that the application is for an 
affordable dwelling on land adjacent to Cefn Trefor, Trefor.  The application was 
approved contrary to the Officer’s recommendation as it was considered that 
the dwelling fits into the area and would not look out of place and that the 
applicants are local to the area as the application site is within Canolbarth Môn 
where they were brought up and so the proposal complies with Criterion 4 of 
the Policy.  She said that as was highlighted at the last meeting the definition of 
local to Canolbarth Môn does not comply with the definition within the policy as 
being ‘local’.  The policy supports proposals for affordable dwellings for local 
need providing all the criteria are met.  The policy defines local need as ‘people 
in need of an affordable dwelling who have resided within the cluster or in the 
surrounding rural area for a continuous period of 5 years or more, either 
immediately before submitting the application or in the past.’  The applicants 
lived at RAF Valley before selling their home.  The policy does not permit 
individuals to move out of other villages to clusters in order to obtain an 
affordable dwelling; the policy is for people who live within clusters to be able to 
submit applications for affordable dwellings.  The Planning Development 
Manager said that whist accepting that there is an ‘affordable need’ by the 
applicants the application does not conform to specific criteria within planning 
policies.  

Councillor Eric W Jones that the site is adjacent to a coloured building on the 
inset map and is within the curtilage of the property in front of it and therefore 
conforms with policy 6.2 within the joint development plan.  Councillor Eric W 
Jones proposed reaffirm the previous decision to approve the application 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation.  



3

The Planning Development Manager said that as stipulated within the Officer’s 
report to the Committee at its previous meeting, this proposed application does 
satisfy some of the planning criteria.  It is accepted that the dwelling will be 
located within the Trefor cluster area and that there is evidence as regards to 
the need for an affordable dwelling, however, the criteria notes that a person 
needs to have lived within the cluster or within the surrounding rural area for a 
period of 5 years in succession.  This definition clearly stipulates that they must 
have lived within the cluster area and not within the electoral ward.  

The Legal Services Manager said that the law stipulates that that decisions on 
planning application needs to be undertaken in accordance with the Joint Local 
Development Plan and the Committee needs to interpret the Development Plan 
correctly.  He further said that if the Committee decides not to accept the 
interpretation the Joint Local Development Plan correctly then any decision will 
be unsound and could be open for challenge by judicial review or referred to 
the Ombudsman.  

Councillor K P Hughes said that he considered that the proposed application 
conforms within the definition of ‘local need’.  He further said if the Welsh 
Government’s vision to create thriving and prosperous communities and also 
protecting the Welsh culture and language is to materialise it is essential to 
support young families to be part of those communities and to protect rural 
communities.  Councillor K P Hughes seconded the proposal to reaffirm the 
previous decision to approve the application contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation.  

Councillor Richard O Jones said that until the policy within the Development 
Plan has been reviewed he would have to propose that the application be 
refused in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.  There was no 
seconder to the proposal of refusal.  

The Planning Development Officer said that as part of the policy within the Joint 
Local Development Plan when such an application is approved contrary to 
Officer’s recommendation a S106 legal agreement needs to be attached to any 
approval as regards to the ‘affordable dwelling’ criteria.  

It was RESOLVED to reaffirm the previous decision to approve the 
application contrary to the Officer’s recommendation subject to a S106 
agreement in respect that the dwelling is to be an ‘affordable dwelling’.

(Councillor John Griffith abstained from voting).

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS 

None considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS 

None considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.



4

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS 

10.1  43C182F/VAR - Application under Section 73A for the variation of 
condition (10) (approved plans) of planning permission reference 
43C182A (erection of a dwelling with a balcony together with the 
erection of a detached garage) so as to allow amendments to the design 
of the garage after works have commenced on site on land adjacent to 
amendments to the design of the garage after works have commenced 
on site on land adjacent to Troiad y Llanw, Rhoscolyn

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
proposal is contrary to policies of the Joint Local Development Plan but which 
the Local Planning Authority is minded to approve.

The Planning Development Manager reported that the original planning 
permission on this site was approved in 1961; the approval was to erect 14 
dwellings on the site.  Permission was granted in December 2015 for the 
erection of a dwelling and garage at Troiad y Llanw, Rhoscolyn and the 
application before this Committee is for the variation of condition 10 so as to 
allow amendments to the design of the garage. 

Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor John Griffith seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions contained within the 
written report.

10.2  49C308A/DEL – Application under Section 73a for the removal of 
condition (03) (access and parking area) from planning permission 
reference 49C308 (Retrospective application for the retention of the 
change of use of the chapel into a dwelling house together with the 
construction of a new vehicular access) at Capel Hermon, 
Llanynghenedl

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
proposal is contrary to policies of the Joint Local Development Plan but which 
the Local Planning Authority is minded to approve.

The Planning Development Manager reported that the application site has an 
extant planning permission which was afforded in December 2012 to change 
the use of the chapel into a dwelling.  The application before this Committee is 
to amend condition 3 as regards to access and parking area.  The applicants 
consider that adequate car parking facilities exist in front of the site.  The 
Planning Development Manager said that the Highways Authority has 
confirmed that they have no objection to the deletion of the condition.

Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts seconded the proposal.  



5

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions contained within the 
written report.

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS 

None considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS 

12.1  19C411N/ENF – Retrospective application for the sub-division of the 
dwelling to form two separate dwellings at 20 Parc Felin Ddŵr, 
Llaingoch, Holyhead

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member.

Councillor Shaun Redmond, a Local Member said that planning approval was 
granted in 2009 for an extension at 20 Parc Felin Ddŵr.  He said that the 
owner has taken advantage of extending the dwelling to form two separate 
dwellings without planning approval which is a significant breach of planning 
policies.   Councillor Redmond questioned if a planning application was put 
forward to convert a dwelling at Parc Felin Ddŵr to form two separate 
dwellings would it have been approved.  He said that legal intervention needs 
to take place to deter such breaches of planning policies.  He further said that 
he did not accept that sub-division of the dwelling will have no detrimental 
effect on the adjoining properties; he said that parking issues will occur and 
there will be added vehicles to the property.  

The Planning Development Manager outlined the local objections to the 
application as noted within the report.  She said that planning permission was 
approved to erect an extension to the dwelling at Parc Felin Ddŵr but 
following enforcement visits to the property it is apparent that the dwelling has 
been sub-divided into two properties.  The Parc Felin Ddŵr estate has 18 
dwellings which share an access to the estate.  The proposed application will 
not have a detrimental effect on the adjoining properties due to the existing 
use of the site as a residential dwelling.  Whilst acknowledging that planning 
permission was originally granted for alterations and extensions the applicant 
has in fact sub-divided the dwelling following extending the property.  The 
application is currently under consideration is a retrospective application.  The 
Planning Development Manager referred to the main planning considerations 
contained within the Officer’s report and referred to Paragraph 14.2.3 Welsh 
Government Development Management Manual which states :- ‘The intention 
should be to remedy the effects of the breach of planning control, not to 
punish the person(s) carrying out the breach.  Nor should enforcement action 
be taken simply to regularise development for which permission had not been 
sought, but with is otherwise acceptable’.    She further said that the Planning 
Authority administers retrospective applications as any other new planning 



6

applications it receives; applications are dealt with in line with current planning 
policies and decided whether they are acceptable.  

Members of the Committee expressed concerns as to continued retrospective 
applications being submitted to the Planning Authority.  It was suggested that 
the Council needs to forward more evidence to Welsh Government as to 
continued retrospective applications being received and that policies in 
respect of such applications needs to be reviewed.

Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor John Griffith seconded the proposal.  

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions contained within the 
written report. 

12.2  19C448B – Outline application for the erection of 2 dwellings which 
includes full details of the access on land between Mountain View, 
Greenfield Terrace, Holyhead

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member due to drainage concerns and the site has 
footpaths around the site but no details of these are part of the application. 

The Planning Development Manager reported that a letter of objection has 
been received by a resident within the community which has right of way 
across the entrance to the application site. The site was previously a coal yard 
and the access to the site was part of the business use.   She noted that 
private access disputes is a private matter and not a planning consideration 
when dealing with such proposed application.  The Planning Development 
Manager further reported that the footpaths/back lanes around the 
development site will be retained.   Policy TAI 15 seeks appropriate provision 
of affordable housing; in Holyhead 10% affordable housing is required.  As the 
proposal falls below 1 unit a pro-rata commuted sum payment of £20k is 
required for affordable housing.  The Education Department have confirmed 
that no contribution is required for education in this instance.  

The Officer further reported that the Highways Authority has no objection to 
the application as they have carried out a speed survey within the location of 
the proposed development.  The foul drainage will connect into the existing 
main sewer.  Welsh Water has confirmed that they are satisfied with the 
proposal as major works have been undertaken in Holyhead to rectify 
sewerage works over the last few years.  However, the Drainage Section has 
confirmed that further surface water drainage details will be required with any 
reserved matters application.  The Environmental Health Section has also 
expressed that a condition needs to be attached to any approval of the 
application as to the remediation of the contaminated land.  The 
recommendation is of approval of the application subject to a S106 legal 
agreement for contribution towards affordable housing.  



7

Councillor T Ll Hughes said that he agreed with his fellow local elected 
members (as noted within the Officer’s report) that the development of houses 
would benefit the area as the land is being used for dumping litter and waste.  
He reiterated his concerns as regards to highways and parking issues in 
Holyhead as he has in numerous Committees.   He further raised that the 
development site has footpaths around the site but no details of these are part 
of the application.   The Planning Development Manager responded that the 
applicant has submitted development plans as regards to the site and there 
will be no effect to the footpaths around the site.  

Councillor Eric W Jones proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Robin Williams seconded the proposal.  

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation subject to the conditions contained within the 
written report.

12.3  39C589A/VAR/ENF – Application under Section 73A for the variation of 
condition (02) of planning permission reference 39C589 (Full application 
for alterations and extensions which includes a sun deck) so as to 
amend the design of the approved scheme, including the demolition and 
rebuilding of part of the ground floor at 1 Tros y Môr, St George’s Road, 
Menai Bridge

The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member.

Mr Sam Wilson (in support of the application) said that on the 
commencement of works on the site under the original approval of the 
application in 2007, it was discovered that there were no adequate 
foundations to the rear extension and they had to take necessary action to 
rectify this issue.  He noted that one objection had been received by one of 
their neighbour but he considered that the Planning Officer’s report to the 
Committee has adequately covered the concerns of the objector.

The Planning Development Manager reported that the objector to the 
application had submitted a request to speak but she was unable to attend the 
meeting due to unforeseen circumstances.  She noted that the objector had 
forwarded her concerns through correspondence with the Planning 
Department this morning.  The Planning Development Manager said that she 
considered that the matters raised had been addressed within the Officer’s 
report to the Committee.

The Planning Development Manager further reported that the original planning 
permission was granted in July 2017 for a first floor rear extension comprising 
a kitchen, sun lounge and sun deck.  She noted that as the applicant has 
stated that during commencement of the works it became apparent that the 
foundations of the existing extension was inadequate and demolition of the 
extension took place.  It was noted that that this application to amend the 
design of the extension is a retrospective application as the building has 



8

already taken place.  The design and character of the extension is not 
dissimilar to the previous building.  The Planning Development Manager said 
that it is not considered that the proposed amendments to the extension to the 
property gives rise to significant impacts than the originally approved 
application and therefore the recommendation was of approval of the 
application.

Councillor K P Hughes proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Eric W Jones seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendations subject to the conditions within the written 
report. 

13 OTHER MATTERS 

None considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.

COUNCILLOR NICOLA ROBERTS
CHAIR


